
 
 
 

 
 

Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
 
 
Date Monday 26 April 2021 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Remote Meeting - This meeting is being held 
remotely via Microsoft Teams 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement] 
 
1. Apologies for absence   

2. Substitutes   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 January 2021  (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any.   

5. Performance and Operational Report - Report of the 
Bereavement Services Manager  (Pages 9 - 14) 

6. Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 
2021 - Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change and Interim Corporate Director of Resources 
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee  (Pages 15 - 24) 

7. Risk Register Update 2020/21 - 2 - Joint Report of the Corporate 
Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and Interim 
Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee  (Pages 25 - 34) 

8. Annual Internal Audit Report 2020/21 - Report of the Interim Chief 
Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  (Pages 35 - 54) 

9. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 



 
Helen Lynch 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
16 April 2021 
 
 
To: The Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint 

Committee 
 

 
Durham County Council:- 
 
Councillors: O Temple (Chair), A Bainbridge, A Batey, J Carr, 
J Charlton, C Hampson, O Milburn, S Robinson and B Stephens 
 
Gateshead Council: 
 
Councillors K Dodds, D Bradford (Vice-Chair), D Burnett, L Green, 
S Green, J Lee and M Ord 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269 712 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Remote Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held via 

Microsoft Teams on Thursday 28 January 2021 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor O Temple (Chair) 
 

Durham County Council 
Councillors A Bainbridge, A Batey, J Charlton, C Hampson and O Milburn 
 

Gateshead Council: 
Councillors K Dodds, D Bradford (Vice-Chair), D Burnett, L Green, S Green and 
M Ord 
 
 

1 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

2 Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 October 2020  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest, if any.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Performance and Operational Report  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services Manager 
and Registrar which provided an update relating to performance and other 
operational matters (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar reported that during the period 1 
September 2020 to 31 December 2020, 485 cremations had been undertaken 
compared to 474 in the comparable period last year, an increase of 11. Further 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



details were reported in respect of Direct Cremations – Attended (no service) and 
Direct Cremations – Unattended (no service) and it was explained that during the 
period 1 April 2020 and 31 December 2020, 85 Direct Cremations – Unattended (no 
service) had been carried out and charged in line with the new charges introduced 
in April 2019. 
 
With regards to the sale of memorial plaques, the number and value sold was 29/ 
£8,516 compared to 21 / £6516 in the same period last year, which was an increase 
of 8 / £2,000 year on year. 
 
Moving on to discuss staffing, it was reported that staff continued to face additional 
pressures as direct result of COVID-19, however high levels of service had been 
maintained  throughout and the Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar 
asked that his personal thanks to those staff be recorded. It
[...]
ed position with regards to the recycling of metals 

scheme; 
(e) That the Cleaning SLA be approved; 
(f) Note  the compliance scheme report from the F.B.C.A. following their 

inspection of the crematorium; 
(g) Note the update with regards to the cremator replacement 

 

6 Financial Monitoring Report - Position at 31/12/20, with Projected 
Outturn at 31/03/21  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and Interim Corporate Director Resources 

Page 5



which  provided details of the provisional outturn position for 2020/21 and the 
projected level of reserves and balances at 31 March 2021 (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The Finance Manager Neighbourhoods and Climate Change provided a summary of 
the significant variances highlighted within the report noting that the projected 
revenue outturn was a surplus (before transfers to reserves and distribution of 
surpluses to partner authorities ) of £215,514 against a budgeted surplus of 
£441,680, £226,167 less than the budgeted position. The principle reason for this 
being the procurement of a temporary cremator in year which was not budgeted.    
 
With regards to the earmarked reserves, it was reported that in line with the 
Reserve Policy, a transfer to the General Reserve of £11,813 was required. This 
resulted in a net transfer from the Cremator Replacement Reserve of £161,300.  
The Finance Manager Neighbourhoods and Climate Change therefore reported that 
the retained reserves of the MCJC at 31 March 2021 were forecast to be £435,066 
along with a General Reserve of £298,328, giving a forecast total reserves and 
balances position of £733,394 at the year end. 
 
Resolved: That the content of the report be noted.  
 

7 2021/22 Revenue Budget  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and Interim Corporate Director of Resources 
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee
[...]
esolved:  
 

(i) That the content of the report be noted and that the proposed fees and 
charges be approved and effective from 1 April 2021, to include a £20 
increase per cremation from £720 to £740. 

(ii) That the proposed fees and charges are incorporated into the 2021/22 
budget. 

 

10 Exclusion of the Public  
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 
and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

11 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2020  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on & October were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

             

  Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 

   
26 April 2021 

   

Performance and Operational Report 

  

Report of Graham Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager  

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
with the quarterly update relating to performance and other operational 
matters. 

Executive summary 

2. This report provides Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Committee with a quarterly update of performance and operational 
matters at the crematorium. 

Recommendation(s) 

3. It is recommended that Members of the Mountsett Joint Committee: 

a. Note the current performance of the crematorium. 

b. Note the introduction of credit card payment facilities at the 
crematorium. 

c. Note the cancellation of the Joint Conference of the Federation of 
Burial & Cremation Authorities and the Cremation Society of 
Great Britain. 

d. Note the update with regards to the cremator replacement 
project. 

  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Background 

4. This report provides Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Committee with an update of performance and operational matters at 
the crematorium since the last meeting of the Joint Committee. 

Performance Update - Number of Cremations 

5. The table below provides details of the number of cremations for the 
period 1 January 2021 to 31 March 2021 inclusive, with comparative 
data in the same periods last year: 

 2019/20 2020/21 Change 

January 135 145 + 10 

February 128 165      + 37 

March 103 177 + 74 

TOTAL 366 487 121 

 

6. There were 487 cremations undertaken during the period, compared to 
366 in the comparable period last year, an increase of 121 cremations 
for this period. The profile of where families came from can be seen 
below: 

 
   Gateshead    136 
   Durham    241  

    Outside Area   110 
   Total     487 

 
7. The total number of cremations in 2020/21 was 1,758 compared with 

1,399 in 2019/20, an increase of 359, which is due to the Covid 19 
pandemic. 

 
8. The 2020/21 budget was set at a prudent assumption of 1,300 

cremations during the year. The actual number of cremations 
undertaken was therefore 458 more than the budget position. This is 
reflected in an over achievement of cremation fee income of £281,130 
in year, which is included in the financial monitoring report. 

 
9. The table below shows the comparative figures for the previous ten 

financial years: 
 

Year Cremations 

2010/11 1,188 

2011/12 1,258 

2012/13 1,404 

2013/14 1,191 

2014/15 1,320 

Page 10



Year Cremations 

2015/16 1,300 

2016/17 1,439 

2017/18 1,396 

2018/19 1,330 

2019/20 1,399 

2020/21 1,758 

 
 

Memorials 
 
10. The table below outlines the number and value of the memorials sold in 

the period January to March 2021 compared to the same period the 
previous year.  

 

 Jan – March 2019/20 Jan – March 2020/21 

 Number                  £     Number               £ 

Large Plaques     4                     1,608   4                   1,608 

Small Plaques     9                     2,349 13                   3,393 

Memorial leaves     0                             0   7                      700 

Total   13                      3,957 24                   5,701 

 
11. The number and value of memorials sold of 24 / £5,701 compares to 13 

/ £3,957 in the same period last year, which is an increase of 11 
memorials sold and £1,744 year on year. 

 
12. The table below identifies the total number and value of memorials sold 

during 2020/21 compared to 2019/20: 
 

 2019/20 Total 2020/21 Total 

 Number                  £     Number               £ 

Large Plaques 13                     5,226     17                  6,834 

Small Plaques 44                   11,484     59                15,399 

Memorial leaves  0                             0       9                     900 

Total 57                   16,710     85                23,133 
 

Operational Matters 
 
Staffing 
 
13. Members were updated at the last meeting with regards to the current 

Covid 19 situation that staff are faced with on a daily basis and they 
continue to demonstrate the high level of service that we can to the 
bereaved. 
 

Page 11



14. The staff continue to cope with the demands and are an asset to the 
Crematorium and I continue to thank them for their assistance during 
this difficult time. 
 

Credit Card Payments 
 
15. The crematorium does not currently offer a credit card payment option 

to members of the public wanting to pay for some of our services and 
we are regularly asked if the payment option is available. 

 
16. Discussions have therefore been held with the Income and Support 

team regarding the crematorium offering this service and a chip and pin 
machine has been ordered for a monthly rental of £16 per month plus 
nominal processing fees. The cost can be absorbed within existing 
office budgets and this will provide an enhanced service to families. 

Cremation & Burial Conference & Exhibition 2021  

17.  The Joint Conference of the Federation of Burial and Cremation 

Authorities and the Cremation Society of Great Britain was due to be 
held at the Hilton Ageas Bowl, Southampton from 21 to 23 June 2021, 
however due to the pandemic has once again been cancelled. 

 
Mountsett Cremator Replacement 

18. Members will recall that updates have been given at previous meetings 
regarding the installation of the 2 new cremators with mercury 
abatement equipment to replace the existing cremators. 

19. We still continue to run the temporary cremator which has been 
invaluable during Covid 19. 

20. Members were also advised of a possible delay to the start of the 
project due to the travel restrictions currently imposed, however we 
continue to work with the cremator manufacturer regarding this issue. 

21. I can inform Members that a revised start date has been confirmed and 
the revised timetable is set out below: 

Description Dates 

Start on site  22 May  

Site set up and removal of existing 
cremator no. 2 and its abatement kit etc.  

 22 - 25 May  

Delivery and installation of cremator no. 2 
and abatement equipment  

 1 June - 24 July  

Commissioning and training  24 July - 21 August  

Page 12



Description Dates 

Removal of existing cremator no. 1 etc.    11 - 18 September  

Installation of cremator no.1 and 
abatement equipment  

 18 September - 13 November  

Commissioning  13 - 20 November  

Handover  11 December  

 

22. The Budget Strategy report in September 2020 detailed estimates of the 

cremator replacement and projected financing of the works. Further 

revisions to the designs have resulted in the following updated cost 

projections and funding: 

 

23. Total projected costs have reduced from £1,673,867 to £1,562,014 

resulting in the 10-year annuity loan from Durham County Council 

reducing to £1,181,548. The annual loan repayments of £150,641 

reported to Members in September 2020 will subsequently reduce to 

£138,513 resulting in a £12,128 annual revenue saving in the medium 

term budget forecas
[...]
ted with achievement of the forecast outturn position. 

Procurement 

Page 22



None. 

Climate Change 

None. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

             

 Mountsett Crematorium Joint 

Committee 

 26 April 2021 

Risk Register Update 2020/21 - 2 

 

Joint Report of  

Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director, Neighbourhoods and Climate 
Change 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources (Interim) and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To inform the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee of the outcome 
of the half-yearly risk review in March 2021. 

Executive summary 

2 A service risk register and a health and safety risk register are 
maintained in accordance with Durham County Council’s methodology 
and approach to risk management. 

3 The latest review took account of valuable learning and experience 
gained during the COVID19 pandemic response. 

4 Since the previous review, the net impact of one risk, managing excess 
deaths/cremations capacity, has been uprated from minor to moderate. 
One new risk, relating to breaches of coronavirus regulations, has been 
added. There is also an update on the suspension notice risk. 

5 The net evaluation of each risk except suspension notice and managing 
excess deaths/cremations capacity, remains within the risk appetite. 

Recommendation(s) 

6 It is recommended that members of the Crematorium Joint Committee 
note the content of this report and the updated position. 

  

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



Background 

7 A service risk register and a health and safety risk register are 
maintained in accordance with Durham County Council’s methodology 
and approach to risk management, further details of which are included 
in Appendices 2 and 3. 

Risk Review 

8 The current service risk register is included in Appendix 4. 

9 The latest risk review took account of valuable learning and experience 
gained during the COVID19 pandemic response.  

10 In relation to risk no. 1 (suspension notice), the temporary cremator, 
installed in July 2020, is being used in the first instance to minimise the 
use of the two permanent cremators, which were originally programmed 
for replacement starting in March 2021. Due to COVID-related 
restrictions for international travel, the start date was put back to June 
2021, meaning that the first installation will be complete in September 
2021 and the second in December 2021. Officers from the Council are 
continuing to liaise with Pollution Control representatives. The net risk 
evaluation is a moderate impact – in the form of a suspension notice, 
reduced capacity and reputational damage – with a possible likelihood. 

11 The description of the managing excess deaths risk (no. 2) has been 
changed to better reflect the nature of the risk, which is that demand for 
cremations may exceed capacity. Despite extremely challenging 
circumstances, controls have been effective and the risk has not 
materialised. Due to the potential level of service disruption, the net 
impact has been uprated from minor to moderate. There is still potential 
for a third wave of COVID-19 or a local outbreak, although the overall 
position has improved substantially due to low infection rates, fewer 
outbreaks, testing arrangements, and progress with the vaccination 
programme. 

12 One new risk (no. 4), related to COVID19, has been added to the 
register, "Non-compliance with coronavirus regulations by members of 
the public, leading to a local outbreak and capacity issues in deaths 
management services". Common types of breach relate to the permitted 
number of mourners, due to funerals being publicised through social 
media, and social distancing. Funeral directors issue instructions and 
guidance through clients. The net evaluation is moderate impact, 
unlikely occurrence. This will continue to be monitored during the 
pandemic. 

13 A profile of service risk
[...]


Major 
(score 10 – 
12) 
 

     

Moderate 
(score 7 – 
9) 
 

6 Sick Absence 

7 Partnership 

3 Health & Safety 

Breach 

4 COVID non-

compliance 

1 Suspension 

Notice 

2 Cremations 

Capacity 

  

Minor 
(score 4 – 
6) 
 

 

8 Confidentiality 

9 Loss of Income 

5 ICT & Power 2 Excess Deaths   

Insignificant 
(score 1 – 
3) 
 

     

Likelihood Remote 
(score 1) 

Unlikely 
(score 2) 

Possible 
(score 3) 

Probable 
(score 4) 

Highly Probable 
(score 5) 

 

Page 34



 

 

Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Committee 
 
26 April 2021 
 

Annual Internal Audit Report 2020/21 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of the Interim Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager 

 

Purpose of the Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Annual Internal Audit Report for 

2020/21. (Copy attached at Appendix 2). 
 

Executive Summary 
 
2. The Annual Internal Audit Report provides an Opinion which makes 

conclusions on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Committees 
Framework of Governance, Risk Management and Control. 
 

3. The work undertaken by Internal Audit in 2020/21 was in accordance with 
proper internal audit practices as described within the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS). 

4. The report fulfils the requirements of PSIAS for the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager to deliver an annual audit opinion and a report that 
can be used by the Committee to inform its Annual Governance Statement. 
 

5. Due to the COVID 19 pandemic restrictions, the number of transactions 
subject to review during the recent audit was reduced in comparison to 
sample sizes used previously in order to allow the work to be carried out 
remotely whilst still meeting the requirements of delivering a full audit review. 
 

6. The report provides a Substantial overall assurance opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of internal control operating across the Joint 
Committee in 2020/21. 

 
7. This Substantial opinion identifies that there is a sound system of control.  

Any weaknesses identified expose some of the system objectives to minor 
risk. 

 

8. This opinion is however qualified, in light of the ongoing coronavirus 
pandemic which has resulted in a significant level of strain being placed on 
normal procedures and control arrangements.  The level of impact is also 
changing as the situation develops.  It is therefore not possible to quantify the 
additional risk arising from the ongoing measures or the overall impact on the 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



 

 

framework of governance, risk management and control that have been put 
in place. 
 

 

Recommendation 
 
9. Members note the content of the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall 

‘Substantial’ opinion provided on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s control environment for 2020/21. 

 

Page 36



 

 

Background 

 
10. This report fulfils the requirements of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

(PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application note for the Chief 
Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager to deliver an annual audit 
opinion and a report that can be used by the Committee to inform its Annual 
Governance Statement. 

 
11. The Annual Internal Audit Opinion makes conclusions on the overall 

adequacy and effectiveness of the Committees Framework of Governance, 
Risk Management and Control. 

 
 

 

Other useful documents 
 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government 
Application Note 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact: Stephen Carter Interim Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 
DCC 
Tel: 03000 269645  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 37



 

 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 
 

Finance 

The broad programme of work undertaken by Internal Audit supports the Joint 
Committee in maintaining safe and efficient arrangements for the proper 
administration of its financial affairs. 

Staffing 

[...]
virus pandemic 
and the continuing impact of this on the Council which has resulted in a 
significant level of strain being placed on normal procedures and control 
arrangements.  The level of impact is also changing as the situation develops.  
It is therefore not possible to quantify the additional risk arising from the 
ongoing measures or the overall impact on the framework of governance, risk 
management and control that have been put in place 

 

 

Page 44



 

Confidential 
 
This report is confidential and has been prepared solely for use by officers named on the distribution list and, if requested, the 
County Council’s External Auditor and its Audit Committee to meet legal and professional obligations.   It would therefore not be 
appropriate for this report  or extracts from it to be made available to third parties and it must not be used in response to FOI or 
data protection enquiries without the written consent of the Chief Internal Auditor. We accept no responsibility to any third party 
who may receive this report, in whole or in part, for any reliance that they may place on it. 

 

Appendix 3  

 
 

 
 

 
 

Internal Audit Report 

 
 

Mountsett Crematorium 
Ref No 13590/2021 

 
Final Report 

 
Assurance Opinion: 
 

Substantial 

Prepared by: Jill Nattrass, Senior Auditor 
  
Reviewed by: 
 

David Mitchell, Principal auditor 
Tracy Henderson, Interim Audit Manager 

  
Date issued: 
 

22 March 2021 

Distribution List 
 

 

For Action: 
 

Graham Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager 

For Information: 
 

Ian Hoult, Neighbourhood Protection Manager 
Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 
(Interim) 
Ed Thompson, Principal Accountant  
Oliver Sherratt, Head of Environment 
Stephen Carter, Interim Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager 
 
 

Page 45



Internal Audit Report – Mountsett Crematorium  
 

 

Contents 
Introduction ............................................................................................
[...]
 it ask that they provide 
details of the corresponding cremation 
number(s) each time they make BACS 
payments. 
 

Implemented 
 
Bereavement Services 
Manager 
 
 

P
age 53



 

 

 

Appendix A – Action Plan of Findings and Recommendations 
 

    

Finding Recommendation Management Comment Responsibility 
Timescale 

It is also acknowledged that the increase in 
the number of cremations has in turn 
increased the workload at the Crematorium 
which has impacted on the recovery of unpaid 

Funeral Director invoices.   
 
Furthermore, the audit identified that 
Crematorium invoices which are produced 
from BACAS do not specify the payment 
terms and therefore it is possible that Funeral 
Directors may not be aware of the payment 
requirements. 
 
In addition, discussions held with the  
Bereavement Services Manager revealed that 
there are instances where BACS payments 
are received without the relevant Cremation 
number(s) being provided by Funeral 
Directors which results in Cremation staff 
having to identify the corresponding 
invoice(s).  

 
 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 January 2021
	5 Performance and Operational Report - Report of the Bereavement Services Manager
	6 Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 2021 - Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and Interim Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee
	7 Risk Register Update 2020/21 - 2 - Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and Interim Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee
	8 Annual Internal Audit Report 2020/21 - Report of the Interim Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager



Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held remotely via
Microsoft Teams on Monday 26 April 2021 at 9.30 am

Present:
Councillor O Temple (Chair)
Durham County Council:
Councillors A Bainbridge, A Batey, J Charlton, C Hampson and O Milburn

Gateshead Council:
Councillors D Bradford (Vice-Chair), D Burnett, L Green, S Green and J Lee

1

Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K Dodds.

2

Substitutes

There were no substitute members.

3

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2021 were agreed as a correct
record to be signed by the Chair.

4

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5

Performance and Operational Report

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services Manager
and Registrar which provided an update on performance and operational matters
(for copy see file of minutes).
It was reported that the number of cremations during the period had increased by
121 on the same period last year, with the total number of cremations in 2020/21
being 1,758, compared with 1,399 in 2019/20, an increase of 359. The 2020/21
budget assumed 1,300 cremations during the year, however the actual number of
cremations undertaken was 458 more than the budget position, resulting in an over
achievement of cremation fee income of £281,130.

The number and value of memorials sold had also increased, with 24 memorials
being sold in the period, an increase of 11 memorials sold on the same period last
year.
The Bereavement Services Manager gave credit to staff who had continued to
deliver a high level of service, despite facing many challenges on a daily basis,
throughout the COVID-19 pandemic.
In response to a number of requests from the public wishing to pay for services by
credit card, the Bereavement Services Manager informed the Joint Committee that,
following discussions with the Income and Support team, a ‘Chip and Pin’ payment
device had been ordered at a rental fee of £16 per month, the cost of which will be
absorbed within existing office budgets.
Updating the Joint Committee on the installation of the two new cremators, the
Bereavement Services Manager reported that the operation of the temporary
cremator continues and this had been invaluable during the pandemic. Members
noted the possible delay to the start of the project due to travel restrictions currently
imposed and that work will continue with the cremator manufacturer in respect of
this issue, with a revised timetable being set out in the report. The Bereavement
Services Manager pointed out that detailed estimates of the cremator replacement
and projected financing of the works had been set out in the budget strategy report
of September 2020, however, further revisions to the designs had taken place and
updated cost projections were outlined in the report.
The Chair, on behalf of the Joint Committee, commended the team for the hard
work undertaken over what had been an extremely challenging time.
Resolved:
The Joint Committee:
a.
b.
c.
d.

6

Noted the current performance of the crematorium;
Noted the introduction of credit card payment facilities at the crematorium;
Noted the cancellation of the Joint Conference of the Federation of Burial &
Cremation Authorities and the Cremation Society of Great Britain;
Noted the update with regards to the cremator replacement project.

Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at 31 March
2021

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and Interim Corporate Director of Resources
which provided details of the provisional outturn position for 2020/21 and the
projected level of reserves and balances at 31 March 2021 (for copy see file of
minutes).

The Finance Manager for Neighbourhoods and Climate Change provided a
summary of the significant variances highlighted in the report and informed the Joint
Committee that no changes were expected to be made to the figures within the
report, however the Joint Committee would be updated on any revisions made, at
the next meeting.
The Joint Committee noted the position reported in January which forecast an
overspend of £226,000 and this had reduced by £173,00 partly as a result of
premises costs being lower than previously projected and additional income of
£64,000 due to the increased level of cremations within the last three months.
Resolved:
That the content of the report be noted.

7

Risk Register Update 2020/21 - 22

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and Interim Corporate Director of Resources
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee on the half-yearly risk review in March 2021
(for copy see file of minutes).
The Finance Manager for Neighbourhoods and Climate Change explained that in
relation to risk 1, the temporary cremator installed in July 2020 had reduced the risk
in terms of the suspension notice. Since the previous review, the net impact of one
risk, managing excess deaths/cremations capacity, had been upgraded from minor
to moderate risk. Despite extremely challenging circumstances, controls had been
effective and the risk had not materialised. A new risk had been added to the
register, "Non-compliance with coronavirus regulations by members of the public,
leading to a local outbreak and capacity issues in deaths management services",
the net evaluation of which had been classed as moderate, with an unlikely
occurrence.
In response to a question from Councillor A Batey regarding the webcasting of
funeral services, the Bereavement Services Manager replied that webcasts had
been available prior to the pandemic and these had proved increasingly popular
during the pandemic. He confirmed that webcasts of funeral services will continue
to be offered in the future, at a nominal charge.
Resolved:
That the content of the report be noted.

8

Annual Internal Audit Report 2020/21

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Interim Chief Internal Auditor
and Corporate Fraud Manager which presented the Annual Internal Audit Report for
2020/21 (for copy see file of minutes).
In presenting the report, the Interim Audit Manager explained that due to the
COVID-19 pandemic restrictions, the number of transactions subject to review had
been reduced to allow the work to be carried out remotely whilst continuing to meet
the requirements of delivering a full audit review. The Interim Audit Manager
highlighted the ‘Substantial’ overall assurance opinion on the adequacy and
effectiveness of internal control operating across the Joint Committee in 2020/21, an
opinion which confirms a sound system of control is in place. One medium
recommendation and one best practice recommendation had been made, with the
medium recommendation having been fully implemented. The opinion is qualified in
light of the ongoing coronavirus pandemic which had resulted in a significant level of
strain being placed on normal procedures and control arrangements. It had
therefore not been possible to quantify the additional risk arising from the ongoing
measures or the overall impact on the framework of governance, risk management
and control that had been put in place.
The Chair commented it was pleasing to note the positive assurance of the internal
audit and with quality assurance being provided through awards including the Green
Flag award and with regular anecdotal evidence from members of the public
regarding the care and support provided by staff, this all leads to a very satisfactory
position.
Resolved:
That the content of the report be noted.

9

Any other business

At the conclusion of the meeting the Chair remarked that the meeting was the final
meeting prior to the local election and he thanked members for their service on the
Joint Committee, in particular those who would be stepping down at the election and
he extended his best wishes to those members standing for re-election. Councillor
Temple added that chairing the Joint Committee since the inception of the unitary
authority, was a position which had been a great honour to him. He expressed his
thanks to the Joint Committee and all the staff at the Crematorium and wished them
well for the future.

